

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CR. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLN. NO. 135 OF 2026

Aishwarya Ajay Patil And Ors	Applicants
<u>VERSUS</u>	
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr.	Respondents

WITH

CR. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLN. NO. 123 OF 2026

Abhaysingh Ashokrao Patil	Applicant
<u>VERSUS</u>	
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr.	Respondents

WITH

CR. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLN. NO. 125 OF 2026

Yuvraj Bapuso Patil	Applicant
<u>VERSUS</u>	
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr.	Respondents

WITH

CR. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLN. NO. 136 OF 2026

Rajwardhan Balwant Chavan	Applicant
<u>VERSUS</u>	
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr	Respondents

Mr. Anand S. Patil a/w Mr. Soham V. Powar, for Applicants in ABA/135/2026 and ABA/136/2026.

Mr. Shivajirao Rane a/w Mr. Harshavardhan Rane, for Applicant in ABA/125/2026.

Mr. Sachin Y. Mane a/w Mr. Pratik G. Tare, for the Applicant in

ABA/123/2026.

Mr. Shishir Hirey, PP (through VC) and Ms. Priyanka S. Rane, APP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Neelotpal, Superintendent of Police, Kolhapur, (through VC), present.

Mr. Pramod Shinde, P.I. and Mr. Sameer Hile, P.S.I., Vadgaon Police Station, present.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

DATE : 8th MAY, 2026.

P.C.

1. Learned APP submits that a preliminary inquiry has been initiated and that effective steps shall be taken in the matter. She seeks a short accommodation to place on record the steps taken by filing an affidavit of the Additional Superintendent of Police, Kolhapur.

2. Let the affidavit be filed on or before 12th June, 2026, with an advance copy thereof to be served upon the learned advocate for the Applicant.

3. Stand over to 17th June, 2026.

4. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)